ACRS 81,288,193 0.000042429 3,449 N/A 3,449 0.35 1,207
MACRS 364,870,104 0.063864545 23,302,263 N/A 23,302,263 0.35 8,155,792
Other-MAPCO - - - N/A - 0.35 -

Book Depr. Normalized - - - 25,587,567 (25,587,567) 0.35 (8,955,648)
Total 625,541,534 23,330,358 39,816,332 (2,281,521) 0.35 (798,532)

Allocation 0.9167 Less: 1 mo. 190,127 66,544
Tax Depreciation 21,386,162 ’ • _(2;091,394). 0.35 (731,988)

Pro Forma Adjustments (1,950,108) 0.35 (682,538)

Total Test Year Tax Depreciation 27,552,967 Total Test Year 516,899 0.35 180,915

Exhibit No. 7
Page 8 of 60

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
S3.53 III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of the deferred income taxes by
state and federal per books, pro-forma existing rates, and under proposed
rates.

Response: See Exhibit No. 7, Page 9.

Exhibit No. 7
Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

Page 9 of 60

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED TAX BALANCES

Sub
Book

Balances
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

Balance
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Account 11/30/14 Existina Rates 11/30/14 Proposed Rates

19001000
Account 190 - Deferred Income Taxes
Tax Inventory AdJ - Fed 1,733,643 1,733,643

19002000 Tax Inventory Adj - St 549,751 - 549,751 .

19001000 Capitalized Inventory - Fed (1.541) - (1,541) .

19002000 Capitalized Inventory - St (489) . (489) -

19005000 Customer Advances - Fed 2,454.024 - 2,454,024 .

19006000 Customer Advances - St 778,190 . 778,190 .

19005000 Federal Net Operating Loss 15,471,269 - 15,471,269 .
Subtotal Rate Base 20.984,847 - 20,984,847 •

19001000/19005000 Regulatory Liability Tax Method Change: Repair - Fed 1,284,513 (1,284,513) _

19002000/19005000 Regulatory Liability Tax Method Change: Repair • St 407.329 (407,329) - .
19002000/19005000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss 18,938,169 (18,938,169) - -

AN Other Deferred 190 Income Taxes 15,846,292 (15,846,292) - .
Subtotal Non Rate Base 36,476,303 (36,476,303) - -

Total Account 190 57,461,150 (36.476,303) 20,984,847 -

Account 255 - Deferred Investment Tax Credits
Investment Tax Credits (1962-1969)
Job Development Tax Credits (1971-1988) (3,212,604) 3,212,604 - .

Total Account 255 (Non Rate Base) (3.212.604) 3,212,604 - -

Various
Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Deorecialion
Excess Accelerated Tax Depreciation & Other Property Differences - Fed (254,389,998) (72,027) (254,462.025)
Subtotal Rate Base (254,389,998) (72,027) (254,462,025) -

28205100 SFAS 109 Offset-Fed (116,155,405) 116,155,405 . .
28206100 SPAS 109 Offset-St (99,251,658) 99,251,658 .

28205000 Non-Utility Other - Fed - . .

28205000 Non-Utility Book Gain on Sale Property - Fed (95,847) 95,847 .

Subtotal Non Rate Base (215,502,910) 215,502,910 - -

Total Account 282 (469,892,908) 215,430,883 (254,462,025) -

28305000
Account 283-Deferrfid Income Tsxes-Other
Legal Liability-Lease on G.O. Bldg. - Fed

28306000 Legal Liability-Lease on G.O. Bldg. - St - . .

Subtotal Rate Base - - - -

28301000/2800£>000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss: Federal Offset
All Other Deferred 283 Income Taxes

(6,628.359)
(4,849,228)

6,628,359
4,849,228

Subtotal Non Rate Base (11,477.587) 11,477,587 - -

Total Account 283 (11,477,587) 11,477.587 - -

Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes (427,121,949) 193,644,771 (233,477,178) -

Pro-Forma
Balance
11/30/14

1,733,643
549.751

(1.541)
(489)

2,454,024
778.190

15,471,269
20,984,847

20,984,847

(254,462,025)
(254,462,025)

(254,462,025)

(233,477,178)

Exhibit No. 7
Page 10 of 60

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
fiS.fa III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of accumulated investment tax
credits (3 percent, 4 percent, 7 percent, 10 percent and 11 percent),
together with details of methods used to write-off the unamortized
balances.

Response: See Exhibit No. 7, Page 11.

[…]

17 Total 127,794 2,092,647 992,163 3,212,604 360,240

V The Job Development Credit balances are amortized to income over the weighted average book service life of
the property which generated the credit. The average life is computed separately for each vintage year.

Exhibit No. 7
Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

Page 12 of 60

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
*3.53 III- BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Submit a schedule showing the adjustments for taxable net income per books
(including below-the-Iine items) and pro forma under existing rates together with
an explanation of any difference between the adjustments. Indicate charitable
donations and contributions in the tax calculation for rate making purpose.

Response:

See Exhibit No. 7, Pages 13 & 14.

E*nipii No. 1

Wiiness-PanpHas w Fischer
Page !3 of 60

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

RECONCILIATION OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS

Line
No. Description

AND TAXABLE NET INCOME PRO FORMA TEST YEAR BASE RATES
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30. 2014

Pro Forma
Adjuslments Test Year

Per Pro Forma @ Present @ Present
Books Reference Rales Rates

Adjustments
@ Proposed

Rales

Pro Forma
Test Year

@ Proposed
Rales

(D (2) (3) H)
S $ $

1 Operating Revenues 571,326.244 (1) (24.430,503) 546.655.741 (14.217.852) 532.677,889
2 Net Gas Purchased for Resale (244,008.391) (1) 48.124.279 (195.884.112) 0 (195,884.112)
3 Operalion and Maintenance Expense (157,496,546) [2] (6.784.411) (164."80.957) 185.679 064,095.278)
4 Deprecialion & Amortization Expense (41.037,861) (3) (2.918.945) (43.956,806) 0 (43.956,806)
5 Tsues Other Than Income Taxes (2.786.531) <*) (425.515) (3.212.046) 0 (3.212.046)

6 Net Operating Income Before Income Taxes 125.996,915 13.564.905 139.561.820 (14.032.173) 125.529.647
7 Investment in Subsidiary Income 578,417 (578.417) 0 0 0
% Non-Utility Income - Net (2,322,961) (5) 2.322.961 O 0 0
9 Interest Charges 123.585,054) (5) 23.585.054 0 0 0

10 Net Income Before Income Taxes 100.667.317 38,894.503 139.561.820 (14,032.173) 125.529,647
11 Less: Investment in Subsidiary Income (578,417) 578.417 0 0 0
12 Net Income Before Income Taxes 100.088.900 39.472.920 139.561.820 (14.032,173) 125.529.647

13 Statutory Ad|ustmenls (Page 14. Line 31) (29.045.904) (29.662,682) (58.708.586) 0 (58,708,586)
14 Deductible State Income Tax (5.088.997) (323.557) (6.012.554) 1.051.360 (4.961,194)

IS Taxable Income 65.353.999 9.486.681 74,840.680 (12.980.813) 61.859.867

16 Federal income Tax 22,873.900 3.320,338 26.194,238 (4,543.285) 21,650.953
17 Federal Nel Operating Loss Carryforward (8.964,519) 8.984.519 0 0
1B prior Year Adjustment 5.928.502 (9) (5.928.502) 0 0 0
19 Job Development Credit Allowance 0 0 0 0 0

20 Federal Income Tax 19.617,863 6.376.356 26.194.238 (4.543.265) 21,650,953

21 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Net 12.752,245 1.329.789 14.082,034 0 14,082.034
22 Other Direct Federal Deferred Adjustments (6.068.872) (9) 6,068.672 0 0 0
23 Amortization of Tax Refund (4.089.423) 2,726.282 (1.363.141) 0 (1,363.141)
24 Federal Net Operating Loss Carryforward 8.984,519 (8.984,519) 0 0 0
25 Flow Back of Excess Deferred Income Taxes (311.811) (10) 0 (311.811) 0 (311.811)
26 Effect of CNIT Deferred Tax 711,474 (") (132.847) 578.627 0 578.627

27 Total Federal Income Tax 31.796.015 7,383.932 39.179.947 (4.543.285) 34.636.662

28 Deferral of Currenl Job Development Credit 0 0 0 0 0
29 Amortization of Investment Tax Credits 1360.240) 0 (360.240) 0 1360,240)

30 Net Federal Income Tax Expense 31,435.775 7.383,532 38.819.707 (4.543.285) 34,276,422
31 Stale Income Tax Expense 5.483.452 (1.124.118) 4.359.334 (1.051.360) 3.307.974
32 Total Income Tax Expense 36.919.227 6.259,814 43.179.041 (5,594.645) 37.584.396

33 net INCOME 63.169.673 33.213 106 96.382.779 18.437.5281 87.945.251

Exhibit No. 7
Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

Page 14 of 60

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

RECONCILIATION OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS
AND TAXABLE NET INCOME PRO FORMA TEST YEAR BASE RATES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30. 2014

Line
No. Description

Per

Books

Pro Forma Adjustments
Reference Amount

Pro Forma

at Test Year
Base Rates

(1) (2) (3) (4=1+3)
$ $ $

1 Flow Throuah Adiustments

2 Book/T^x Depreciation. Net 7,148.733 . 7.148,733

3 Book Depreciation- Net Salvage Amtz 3,954,613 - 3.954,613
4 Property Removal Costs - ADR Property (559,323) - (559.323)

5 Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Removal Costs (3,186,968) - (3,186,968)

6 Interest on Debt - (8) (26.145,886) (26,145,886)

7 Political Action Expenses (Sec. 162E) 192.835 (6) (192,835) -

8 Employee Business Expense Disallowance 307.622 - 307,622

9 OPEB-Pederal Medicare Subsidy - (7) - -

10 Employee Stock Purchase Plan 6.489 - 6,489

11 Rent Expense - Luxury Autos 517 - 517
12 AFUDC Equity (602,251) (6) 602,251 -
13 Penalties 126,816 (9) (126,816) -

14 Total Flow Through Adjustments 7,389,083 (25,863,286) (18,474,203)

15 Deferred Adjustments

16 Excess Tax Depreciation Over Book 4,211,501 - 4.211,501

17 Repairs on Gas Pipeline (44,484,395) - (44,484,395)

18 Bonus Depreciation (4,728,400) - (4,728,400)

19 Sec 263A Mixed Service Costs (12,498,984) - (12,498,984)

20 Avoided Cost Interest 133,000 - 133.000

21 Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Property Basis (127.973) - (127,973)

22 Builder Incentives Capitalized (48.979) (48.979)

23 Stored Gas Losses 3,913 - 3,913

24 Contributions In Aid of Construction 757.171 - 757.171
25 Legal Liability-Leased Headqtrs Bldg 166.701 - 166,701
26 Tax Inventory Adj 14,563,129 - 14,563,129
27 Capitalized Inventory 12,394 - 12,394
28 Customer Advances 1.806,539 - 1.806.539

29 Other 3,799,396 (3,799,396) -

30 Total Deferred Adjustments (36.434.987) (3.799,396) (40 234 383)

31 Total Statutory Adjustments (29,045,904) (29.662,682) (58,708.586)

() Denotes Credit

Exhibit No. 7
Page 15 of 60

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

DESCRIPTION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
AS REFERENCED ON PAGES 13 AND 14. HEREIN

(1) See Exhibit No. 3.

(2) See Exhibit No. 4.

(3) See Exhibit No. 5.

(4) See Exhibit No. 6.

(5) This adjustment has been eliminated because it is a non-operating income
item and, therefore, not applicable for rate purposes. See adjustment (10) for
interest expense imputed for tax calculation purposes.

[…]

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
S3.53 I. VALUATION

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide a schedule showing the measures of value and rates of return at
the original cost and trended original cost measures of value at the spot,
three-year and five-year average price levels. All claims made on this
exhibit should be cross-referenced to appropriate exhibits. Provide a
schedule similar to the ones listed above, reflecting respondent's final
claim in its previous rate case.

Response: A schedule showing rates of return for Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 30, 2014 per books, pro
forma at present rates and proforma at proposed rates is
found at Exhibit No. 2, Schedule No. 3, Page 3.

See the attached Exhibit No. 8, Page 3, for Columbia’s
adjusted rate base at November 30, 2014, and Exhibit No. 8,
Page 4, for Columbia’s rate base from the last base rate case
R-2014-2406274 which was a negotiated settlement.

Exhibit No. 8
Page 3 of 12

Witness: N. M. Paloney

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Statement of Rate Base at Present Rates

November 30, 2014

Line Acct.
No. No. Description Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma Reference

(D (2) (3) (4)
$ $ $

1 Property Plant and Equipment
2 101 Gas Plant in Service 1,501,259,865 (9,663,930) 1,491,595,936 Exh 8, Schedule

3 106 Completed Construction Not Classified 90,410,450 0 90,410,450 Exh 8, Schedule
4 107 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 Exh 8, Schedule
5 117/191 Gas Stored Underground - Non-Current 3,794,693 0 3,794,693
6 108-111 Depreciation Reserve (347,783,451) (941,419) (348,724,870) Exh 8, Schedule
7 117 Accum. Provision Gas Lost - Underground Storage 063.467} 0 f163.4671 Exh 1, Schedule
8 Net Plant in Service 1,247,518,091 (10,605,349) 1,236,912,742

9 Working Capital
10 154-163-186 Materials and Supplies -13 Month Average 662,540 (40,387) 622,153 Exh 8, Schedule
11 165 Prepayments 3,152,464 (1,142,090) 2,010,374 Exh 8, Schedule
12 164 Gas Storage Underground 111,585,518 (33,864,788) 77,720,729 Exh 8, Schedule
13 Cash Allowance 0 Q 0 Exh 8, Schedule

14 Total Working Capital 115,400,522 (35,047,265) 80,353,256

15 Deferred Income Taxes
16 190 Income Taxes 20,984,847 0 20,984,847 Exh 8, Schedule

17 282 Depreciation (254,389,998) (72,027) (254,462,025) Exh 8, Schedule

18 283 Other 0 0 0 Exh 8, Schedule

19 Total Deferred Income Taxes (233,405,151) (72,027) (233,477,178)

20 Customer Deposits
21 235 13 Month Average (3,299,575) 177,347 (3,122,228) Exh 8, Schedule

22 Customer Advances for Construction
23 252/186 Cash Deposits (258,097) Q /258.0971 Exh 8, Schedule

24 Total Rate Base 1.125.955.790 f45.547.2941 1.080.408.495

1
1
2

3
1

5
6
7
4

8
8
8

9

10

Exhibit No. 8

Page 4 of 12

Witness: N. M. Paloney

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Statement of Rate Base at Present Rates

November 30, 2014

Line
No.

Acct.
No. Descriotion Amount 1/

1
2 101-106

Property Plant and Equipment
Gas Plant in Service

0)
$

1,741,989,119
3 107 Construction Work in Progress - In Service 0
4 117/191 Gas Stored Underground - Non-Current 3,794,690
5 108-111 Depreciation Reserve (377,349,128)